Kenneth "Babe" Jackson, 88, died at his home in White Earth on January 19, 2019.

enneth was born in White Earth on March 8, 1930. He enlisted in the Army in 1946. He was a Korean War veteran and was honorably discharged in 1954. He married Rosemary Monroe they had 8 children. Kenneth worked as a laborer. He enjoyed listening to Vikings and Twins games and enjoyed spending time with his children and grandchildren.

He is preceded in death by his parents George and Pauline (Chesley), brothers Frederick and Edward and sister, Evenelle. Survived by his children: Kenneth (Monica), William, Timothy (Chris Fairbanks), Paul, Corrine, Karen (Greg) Doumany, Keith and Roxanne (Glenn) Bartelmy, grandchildren, greatgrandchildren and great-great grandchildren.

Thanks to his son Tim for being his constant companion and caregiver.





## Remembering Babe...



### Brighter Days

When times are bad and the road's looking rough,
When you begin to feel you're just not strong enough,

When the days drag on and you want to cry,
When you feel your life has passed you by,
Know in your heart that I am here

to help you through your pain and tears.

Nothing seems to go your way.

Just remember tomorrow's a brand new day.

Soon, the sun will rise and shine through your gloom.

Then once again, your long lost faith will begin to bloom.

So please don't give up when you feel beaten and hollow, For brighter days are sure to follow.





#### In Loving Memory of

# Kenneth Francis Jackson "Babe"

Born

March 8, 1930 White Earth Minnesota



Died

January 19, 2019 White Earth Minnesota

#### Service of Love and Remembrance

Friday, January 25, 2019 - 11:00AM St. Columba Episcopal Church White Earth, Minnesota

Officiating
Reverend Jacki Bernacchi

Special Music
The Ojibwe Hymn Singers

Urn Bearers

Zach Jackson, Nathan Jackson, Keith Azure John L. Sullivan and Terry Jackson Honorary Bearer Timothy Jackson, Jr.

Military Honors
The White Earth Veterans Honor Guard
White Earth, Minnesota

Spring Interment
St. Columba Episcopal Cemetery
White Earth, Minnesota